

No. 08-810

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, PATRICIA M. NAZEMETZ,
LAWRENCE M. BECKER AND XEROX CORPORATION
RETIREMENT INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DONALD T. BOGAN
UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
COLLEGE OF LAW
300 TIMBERDELL RD.
NORMAN, OK 73019
(405) 325-4699

PAUL M. SECUNDA
Counsel of Record
9062 N. Lake Drive
Bayside, WI 53217
(414) 352-9554

Counsel for Amici Curiae, Law Professors

November 20, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Court Should Reject Petitioners’
 Effort to Engage in Serial Attempts to
 Reinterpret its Pension Plan 7

 II. The Court Should Reject Petitioners’
 Attempt to Introduce Administrative
 Law Deference into the ERISA Benefit
 Claims Process 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11 th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	8-9
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	3, 11
<i>Herzberger v. Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 327 (7 th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Krolnik v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 841 (7 th Cir. 2009)	6, 12
<i>Mead v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	5, 9
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008)	5, 11
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corporation Comprehensive Disability Protection Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7 th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Ramsey v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 199 (7 th Cir. 1996)	6, 13

*Van Boxel v. The Journal Co. Employee
Employee Pension Trust*,
836 F.2d 1048 (7th Cir. 1987) 5, 11, 12

Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare System, Inc.,
150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998) 10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) 2
29 U.S.C. 1154(g) 7

Legislative Materials

S. 1179, 93d Cong. § 602 (1973) 13
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973) 13
120 Cong. Record 29,563 (1973) 13
120 Cong. Record 29,941 (1974) 13
119 Cong. Record 30,401 (1973) 13
H.R. 2, 93d Cong. (1974) 13

Other Authorities

Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of
Law and Policy*, 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363
(1986) 10

Mark D. DeBofsky, *The Paradox of the Misuse
of Administrative Law in ERISA Benefit
Claims*, 37 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 727
(2004) 5, 9, 13

John H. Langbein, *Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA*, 101 NW. U. L. REV. 1315 (2007) . . . 10

Antonin Scalia, *Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law*, 1989 DUKE L. J. 511 10

Paul M. Secunda, *Inherent Attorney Conflicts of Interest under ERISA: Using the Model Rules of Professional Conduct to Discourage Joint Representation of Dual Role Fiduciaries*, 39 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 721 (2006) 11
